
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 7 January 2020 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 15 

January 2020 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 
 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.32 am 2.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 

have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

10.33 am 3.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 
12) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 November 2019 (cream paper). 

 
10.35 am 4.   Adults' Services Improvement - Next Steps (To Follow) 

 

11.35 am 5.   Responses to Recommendations and Updates to Actions 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

  The Committee is asked to note  
 
a) the responses to recommendations made at the 27 

November 2019 meeting and 
 

b) the updates to actions requested at the 27 November 2019 
meeting 
 

11.40 am 6.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 2 January 2020. 

 
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 

of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 

portfolio. 
 

11.50 am 7.   Business Planning Group Report (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

  The report informs the Committee of the Business Planning 
Group meeting held on 20 November 2019, setting out the key 
issues discussed. 

 
The Committee is asked to endorse the contents of this report, 

and particularly the Committee’s Work Programme revised to 
reflect the Business Planning Group’s discussions (attached at 
Appendix A). 

 
12.00 pm 8.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Select Committee, and suitable 

for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents arising from 
central government initiatives etc. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 

matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail. 

 
12.04 pm 9.   Requests for Call-in  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Select Committee 
and within its constitutional remit since the date of the last 

meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 

 
12.05 pm 10.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 11 March at 

Page 2



10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda items 

include: 
 

 West Sussex Suicide Prevention Strategy & Self-harm 

Needs Assessment 
 Refreshed Dementia Strategy 

 Adults Services Improvement 
 Review of In-house Residential Care 
 Proposals to improve mental health services in West 

Sussex 
 Sussex-wide review of emotional health and wellbeing 

support for children and young people 
 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 25 
February. 

 
 
 

 
To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 

will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. 
 

Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 

use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

27 November 2019 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Turner (Chairman) 

 
Dr Walsh 

Mrs Arculus 
Lt Cdr Atkins 

Mr Boram 

Mrs Bridges 

Mrs Jones 
Mr Markwell 

Mr Wickremaratchi 

Ms Sudan 

Cllr Bangert 
Cllr McGregor 

Cllr Peacock, arrived at 
11.25 

 

Apologies were received from Ms Flynn, Dr O'Kelly, Miss Russell, Cllr Bennett, 
Cllr Bickers, Cllr McAleney and Cllr Tricia Youtan 

 

Also in attendance: Mrs Jupp 

 

 
25.    Declarations of Interest  

 
25.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following interests were 

declared: - 
 
 Mr Atkins in respect of item 4, Responses to Recommendations, as a 

debt coach in Worthing 
 Mr Turner in respect of item 6, West Sussex Winter Plan and item 7, 

South East Coast Ambulance Service Update, as a locum pharmacist 
who uses the NHS 111 referral system 

 Mr Boram in respect of item 8, Housing Related Support, as a member 

of Adur District Council 
 Mrs Bridges in respect of item 8, Housing Related Support, as a 

member of Adur District Council 
 Ms Sudan in respect of item 8, Housing Related Support, as a member 

of Crawley Borough Council 

 Dr Walsh in respect of item 8, Housing Related Support and item 9, 
Local Assistance Network Task & Finish Group, as leader of Arun 

District Council 
 Cllr McGregor in respect of item 8, Housing Related Support, as a 

member of Adur District Council 

 
26.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
26.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

27.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
27.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



28.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
28.1 A query regarding the effectiveness of peer mentoring and support 
in relation to the proposed decision ‘Contract for Provision of Children, 

Young People and Adults, who use Alcohol and / or Drugs, their Families 
and Carers extension’ to be taken up by the Chairman. 

 
28.2 In the proposed decision ‘Commissioning of Care and Support at 
Home’ the difference between those eligible for social care in general and 

those eligible for social care provided by the Council would be made clear.  
 

28.3 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 
 

29.    West Sussex Winter Plan  
 

29.1 The Committee considered a report by the West Sussex clinical 
commissioning groups (CCGs) which was introduced by Pennie Ford, 
interim Executive Managing Director representing the West Sussex CCGs 

who highlighted the following points: - 
 

 The objective of the winter plan was to keep patients and staff safe 
during times of extra pressure, using a partnership approach across the 
health and social care systems and to meet demand, including surges 

of activity 
 All the local accident & emergency (A&E) delivery boards had been 

involved in developing the plan which had then been approved by 
internal scrutiny, governing bodies, providers and the Health & 

Wellbeing Board and had gained the assurance of NHS England and 
NHS Improvement 

 The plan was constantly monitored and reviewed 

 The key points were lessons from previous years, main service 
changes, actions for winter and focussing on caring for people at home 

 Key initiatives were operating the ‘Home First’ model, co-locating 
urgent treatment centres with A&E departments, encouraging flu 
vaccinations and a refreshed communications campaign that included 

encouraging people to get their prescriptions in good time  
 Risks and challenges were national and local pressures on the system -  

West Sussex acute hospitals were performing well compared to others 
around the country 

 Access to GPs had been improved to cope with large numbers of 

expected patients that present themselves to A&E 
 Ambulance conveyance patterns had been reviewed 

 NHS England was assisting to find best practice solutions to the 
problem of people staying in hospitals longer than necessary 

 

29.2  Summary of responses to the Committee’s questions and 
comments: - 

 
 There were cold weather business continuity plans that included using 

four wheeled drive vehicles to transport patients and staff 

 Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust encouraged its staff to go to 
the nearest Trust location if they couldn’t get to their usual place of 

work 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 The Council was aware of care providers’ winter plans and had its own 

detailed plans for social care teams 
 The flu vaccination take-up rate for staff at Western Sussex Hospitals 

NHS Foundation Trust was currently 52% against a target of 80% - 

social media was used to encourage staf
[...]
ng at A&E departments the 
communications strategy would encourage people to seek advice from 

NHS 111 – there would also be more GP provision in A&E departments 
 Parts of the Clinical Assessment Service were already in place with the 

full model being operational from April 2020 

 
29.2 Resolved – that the Committee: - 

 
i. Is partially assured that the winter plan across the health and social 

care system is comprehensive and regularly monitored and that 

there are sufficient continuity plans in place for individual partner 
organisations if there are adverse weather conditions 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



ii. Is concerned at the current level of take-up of the flu vaccine for 

frontline staff and that work continues to increase the take-up 
iii. Recognises the plans to increase bed capacity, but is concerned 

about the need for a consistent workforce to support this 

iv. Requests that future reports on winter plans include statistics so 
that the committee can understand any particular trends over the 

winter period 
 

30.    South East Coast Ambulance Service Update  

 
30.1 The Committee considered a report by South East Coast Ambulance 

Service NHS Foundation Trust (SECAmb) that was introduced by Joe 
Garcia, Executive Director of Operations SECAmb who told the Committee: 
- 

 
 As well as a Care Quality Commission (CQC) rate of ‘Good’ overall, 

SECAmb had been judged as ‘Outstanding’ for being well-led in caring 
and the control room 

 There had been changes to the leadership and senior management to 

aid improvement 
 Whilst there were a lot of measures in place to improve performance, 

rural areas were still a challenge 
 SECAmb wanted to strengthen the role of community first responders 
 Staff numbers had increased by nearly 200 meaning that there were 

6,000 more operational hours per week versus the same time last year 
 The longest hospital handover delays were at St Richard’s hospital, 

Chichester based on lost hours per incident> 30 minutes turnaround 
 From 25th November staff have access to an app that would help them 

find treatment pathways for patients whilst with them 
 Onecall helped enhance patient outcomes 
 There was focus on more local urgent care hubs 

 Response times for lower category incidents were challenging as the 
focus was on meeting the highest life-threatening category calls 

 An unmarked street triage car had been introduced in Crawley to help 
with mental health patients emergency response. 

 The Tangmere ‘Make Ready’ centre was being developed and would 

help with quicker response times and more efficient operation 
 

30.2 Summary of responses to the Committee’s comments and 
questions: - 
 

 Paramedics still went through a three year degree course – 140 new 
paramedics had been employed since August 

 Morale seemed high in stations with good feedback received on 
wellbeing procedures - this and the outstanding judgement for well-led 
indicated that the bullying problem was being addressed 

 There has been a 7% increase in service demand due to an increase in 
access routes, groups of GP surgeries closing at the same time, 

increased older population, increased incidents of chest pain and 
respiratory problems in young adults 

 The ‘Demand and Capacity Review’ set a target for whole time staff 

predicated on anticipated growth, not actual growth 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 Staffing levels are 245 below target but 41 whole time equivalents (at 

time of report) ahead of trajectory – shortfalls are made up by using 
staff overtime and private providers 

 All sub-contractors went through a rigorous selection process and had 

to have passed CQC inspection with staff vetted and identified as 
working for SECAmb 

 No further Make Ready centres were planned for West Sussex in 
addition to those at Worthing and Tangmere. Ambulance Community 
Response Posts were used to station ambulance crews awaiting an 

incident, including one in the north of the county nea
[...]
e and therefore improve the culture of the organisation 
iii. Asks to receive a written update on the work being done at  

St Richard’s hospital, Chichester to improve handover delays when 
available 

 

 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



31.    Housing Related Support  

 
31.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director Adults 
and Health which was introduced by Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for 

Adults and Health and Mark Dow, Head of Strategic Housing. 
 

31.2 Amanda Jupp told the Committee that: - 
 
 A lot of hard work had been done with the coalition of providers and 

district and borough councils through a task & finish group (TFG) to 
improve things for the homeless 

 After the decision to reduce funding for housing related support, 
Crawley Open House had attracted funding from Homes England to 
move its resource and day centre to a separate building from the hostel 

which would be residential only 
 The County Council had attracted funding from the Department of 

Communities and Local Government and from Public Health England 
specifically for Turning Tides, Worthing 

 Special thanks go to Mark Dow for his hard work in this area 

 
31.3 Mark Dow highlighted the following: - 

 
 The County Council was decommissioning red contracts (providers such 

as social landlords were now supplying these services) and 

recommissioning green contracts whilst three amber contracts had 
secured funding from the district/borough councils for co-

commissioning and procuring with the County Council –  
ACTION: Mark Dow to provide the Committee with a list of 

organisations that still received housing related support 
 Procurement of new contracts would begin in January reflecting local 

needs with soft market testing establishing that the £750k available 

per year would be sufficient 
 

31.4 Summary of responses to the Committee’s comments and 
questions: - 
 

 The coalition of providers and district/borough councils were aware this 
update report was being produced but did not ask to contribute to it 

 The Vice Chairman in his capacity of Leader of Arun District Council 
repoirted that Arun District Council had made an extra £1m available 
for helping the homeless as a result of the County Council’s reduction 

in funding for housing related support, including purchasing 
accommodation, and that Turning Tides had opened an extra winter 

shelter in Littlehampton 
 The TFG would continue to meet to monitor the situation and look at 

other areas of homelessness such as the increasing need for temporary 

accommodation 
 Pressures on housing authorities came from duties as a result of the 

Homelessness Reduction Act and the affordability of public and private 
rents 

 Public Health England had granted Western Sussex Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust £387k for homeless people presenting at A&E 
 Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust had appointed clinical 

discharge co-ordinators to work with district/borough councils’ housing 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



officers to establish the best pathways for mental health patients being 

discharged from hospital – housing providers and social care teams 
also needed to be involved to help those with complex needs find the 
right type of accommodation 

 A housing strategy was needed for all vulnerable groups 
 The County Council helped young homeless people through ‘Move On’ 

accommodation 
 
31.5 Resolved – that the Committee asks that: - 

 
i. Its business planning group considers how this issue should be 

monitored by the Committee going forward 
ii. That an update from the task & finish group including evidence from 

the district/borough councils and coalition of providers is circulated 

to the Committee 
 

32.    Local Assistance Network Task & Finish Group  
 
32.1 The Cabinet Member for Adults & Health reported that she was 

reflecting on the recommendations made by the Local Assistance Network 
Task & Finish Group and that the decision on the Local Assistance Network 

would be taken soon. 
 
32.2 Resolved – that the Committee notes the letter from the Local 

Assistance Network Task & Finish Group outlining its thoughts and 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Adults & Health. 

 
33.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
33.1 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 10.30 on 15 
January at County Hall, Chichester.  

 
The meeting ended at 1.21 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Responses to Recommendations 
 

Recommendation to the Executive Director for Adults 

& Health 
 

Housing Related Support 
 
• That an update from the task & finish group including 

evidence from the district/borough councils and coalition 
of providers is circulated to the Committee 

Response from the Executive Director for Adults & 

Health 
 

Housing Related Support 
 
• There has not been sufficient time since the red 

contracts wound down to identify any impact / trends. 
The task & finish group will supply any evidence when 

available 

Recommendation to the Chief Executive of South East 

Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
 

South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation 
Trust Update 
 

• Asks to receive a written update on the work being done 
at St Richard’s hospital, Chichester to improve handover 

delays when available 

Response from the Chief Executive of South East 

Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
 

South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation 
Trust Update 
 

A live review was undertaken in November to review 
handover performance and to identify any opportunities to 

improve handover times. The outcome of the review was 
due to be presented to the A&E delivery board on 17 
December. The report outlines recommendations that came 

out of the review. The key ones that will improve handover 
delays are: -   

 
• Use of a dedicated handover nurse  
• Development of a Fit2Sit approach in ED (Emergency 

D
[...]
current position is as follows: Surrey & 
Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 80%, Sussex Community 

NHS Foundation Trust 80%, Sussex Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 82.2%, Western Sussex Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 65.5% (up from 53% same time last 

year) and South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust 73%. All the Local A&E delivery boards 

are closely monitoring the implementation of additional 
capacity for winter and any workforce related risks. 
Whilst there continue to be underlying challenges related 

to workforce this has not yet impacted on the agreed 
plans adversely.  We will take the Committee’s 

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 5



comments regarding inclusion of statistics into account in 

future reports on winter plans. 
 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Follow-up to Actions 
 

West Sussex Winter Plan Actions West Sussex Winter Plan Responses 

Action: The vacancy rate for nursing staff was 10% - 
Pennie Ford to provide the Committee with the vacancy 
rates for ancillary and medical staff across the Trusts 

treating West Sussex residents 

Update awaited 

Action: Kim Curry to provide the Committee with a 

breakdown of how the £3.3m Council funding for NHS winter 
planning is spent 

Details in table 1 below 

Action: A sense of the percentage uplift in blocks of care 
and support at home that would be provided over winter 

was requested. Chris Clark to provide this information to the 
Committee 

Within domiciliary care capacity there are twelve additional 
carer rounds commissioned over winter, all of which is now 

mobilised until the end of March 2020. Specifically, this 
equates to an additional 14,245 hours of care for West 
Sussex residents during the winter period. Delivery of this 

care will be monitored by commissioning managers on a 
weekly basis.  

 
An additional 42 social care assessment beds have been 
block-commissioned for the winter period. These will be 

used flexibly during
[...]
art of the improvement programme the service was in a better position and 

that progress has continued.  During the summer of 2019 the service faced additional 

operational pressures and the improvement programme was refocused towards 

helping to address those. 

 

In October 2019 in order to increase the scale and pace of delivery, the Council 

appointed a strategic partner to carry out a diagnostic assessment across both Adults’ 

and Lifelong Services to identify ways to improve service outcomes for people whilst 

identifying opportunities for more cost-effective ways of working. The output from this 

work describes the challenges facing the services and the specific actions that would 

deliver long-term cost effective and sustainable improvement.  

 

The Cabinet will be asked to consider the outputs from this diagnostic assessment and 

agree the next stages for the ongoing improvement of the Adults’ and Lifelong 

Services including the procurement of activity to drive their delivery. 

Decision by Mrs Jupp - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

Independence in Later Life 

Date added 5 December 2019 

Month  January 2020  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee – 15 January 

2020 (to consider the diagnostic assessment and scope of 

further work prior to commencement) or through short form 

task group direct to Cabinet Member prior to decision. 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be 

made to the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health via the 

officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which the 

decision is due to be taken. 

 

Cabinet on 14 January 2020 

 

Health and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee on 15 January 

2020 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Sarah Farragher Tel: 033 022 28403 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033022 26050 

 

 

Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

Commissioning of 
[...]

decision is to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Catherine Galvin Tel: 033 022 24869 

Contact Erica Keegan - 033 022 26050 

 

 

Executive Director Adults and Health 

Extension of the Community Equipment Service Contract 

The Community equipment service (CES) is delivered through a contract with 
Nottingham Rehab Ltd (trading as NRS Healthcare). The service meets 

customers social care needs as defined under the Care Act 2014 by promoting 
independent living and wellbeing. The contract was let on a 5 year term, 
commencing 1 April 2015, with the option for a 2 year extension. It is 

recommended that the County Council take up the opportunity to extend for a 
further two years to 31 March 2022. Taking up the extension will allow the 

County Council and its health partners to explore future delivery models, 
including potential collaborative arrangements with other local authorities.  

Decision by Kim Curry - Executive Director Adults and Health 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

Independence in Later Life 

Date added 27 December 2019 

Month  February 2020  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Executive Director for Adults and Health via the officer 

contact, by the beginning of the month in which the decision is 

due to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

Original Decision Report - ASCH05(13/14) 

Author Jane Walker Tel: 033 022 27927 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033022 26050 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

 
15 January 2020 

 
Business Planning Group Report 

 
Report by Chairman, Business Planning Group 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
Each Select Committee has a Business Planning Group (BPG) to oversee the 
Committee’s work programme and prioritise issues for consideration by the 

Committee. This report provides an update to the Committee of the BPG meeting 
held on 20 November 2019 setting out the key issues discussed. 

 
Recommendation 

 
The Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) is asked to endorse the 

contents of the report in particular the Committee’s Work Programme revised to 
reflect the Business Planning Group’s (BPG’s) discussions (attached at Appendix A). 

 

 

1. Background 
 

 

1.1 The Business Planning Group (BPG) met on 20 November, members in 
attendance: Mrs Arculus, Mr Boram, Mr Turner (Chairman) and Dr Walsh 

(Chichester). Also present were: - Carla Dow (Head of Communications, 
Coastal West Sussex CCG, Crawley CCG, East Surrey CCG, Horsham and Mid-

Sussex CCG – by phone), Anna Raleigh (Director of Public Health), Chris Salt 
(Strategic Finance Business Partner) Gill Vickers (Deputy Director of Adults’ 
Services), Helena Cox and Rob Castle (Democratic Services). 

 
1.2 Mrs Smith was absent. 

 
 

2. HASC Work Programme Planning 2018-20  
 

2.1 Deputy Director of Adults’ Services – verbal update by Gill Vickers 

 
• Updates on Housing Related Support and Winter planning to come to the 27 

November Committee meeting 
• Deerswood was the only one of the Shaw homes that was still rated as 

inadequate 

• Glen Vue, East Grinstead, had been vacated by adult social care and was now 
sublet to Age UK 

• Maidenbower is owned by Crawley Borough Council and was being sold 
• When refurbishment was finished at the Judith Adams Centre (Chichester) and 

the Chestnuts (Bognor Regis) services would move from the Wrenford Centre 

(Chichester) which would then be declared surplus to service requirements 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

2.2 Director of Public Health – verbal updates by Anna Raleigh 
 

• A report on self-harm would be included with an update on the Suicide Strategy 
and presented to the March meeting of the Committee 

• Social isolation was being addressed in several ways including the Health & 

Wellbeing Board’s ‘Ageing Well’ campaign 
• GP and phar
[...]
ast meeting of the Committee
	5 Responses to Recommendations and Updates to Actions
	Updates to Actions

	6 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	7 Business Planning Group Report
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee
15 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.
Present:

Mr Turner (Chairman)

Dr Walsh
Mrs Arculus
Lt Cdr Atkins
Mr Boram
Mrs Bridges

Ms Flynn
Mrs Jones
Mr Markwell
Dr O'Kelly
Mr Wickremaratchi,
arrived at 10.40

Katrina Broadhill
Cllr Bangert
Cllr Bennett
Cllr McGregor

Apologies were received from Cllr Bickers and Cllr Peacock
Absent: Mrs Smith and Cllr McAleney
Also in attendance: Mrs Jupp

34.

Declarations of Interest
34.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Mrs Bridges declared a
personal interest in item 4, Adults' Services Improvement - Next Steps, as
she has a family member in a residential home in West Sussex.

35.

Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
35.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November
2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the
Chairman.

36.

Adults' Services Improvement - Next Steps
36.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director Adults
and Health (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced
by Mrs Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health who told the
Committee: 

In Summer 2019 pressures in Adults’ Services led to Newton being
appointed to carry out a diagnostic across Adults’ and Lifelong Services
to identify ways to improve outcomes for people and identify ways of
more cost-effective working

36.2



Kim Curry, Executive Director for Adults & Health, added: -

Newton’s work enhanced that of the Council’s Transformation Team
Adults’ Services was now safe, although West Sussex was still behind
some other authorities

36.3 Steve Phillips and Laps Senthilgiri of Newton took the
Committee through a presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes)
on the work Newton had carried out in collaboration with Adults’ Services
using workshops with Council staff and surveys of customers, families and
professionals.
36.4 Summary of responses to the Committee’s questions and
comments: 




















SP – The criteria for deciding if a customer outcome was ideal or nonideal was decided by the Council’s social workers
SP – Families and health professionals might be reluctant to advocate
any type of care at home as they might not be familiar with its quality
or availability
SP – People could be reluctant to refer customers for reablement
services due to previous experience, lack of availability, quality of
service or pressure to make a quick decision
SP – Reablement services would be time limited
SP – A customer’s hospital stay should not be the basis for a decision
on long-term care, but should be an influence
Care packages were reviewed between six weeks and two months after
implementation, at the annual review and if a person’s condition
changed
SP – All operational and commissioning requirements had been
considered
Four options were being considered for the way forward, but the
Council does not have the capacity or capability to deliver the
programme alone
CG – There were savings to be made by moving away from dependent
to independent services such as reablement, but to reach the level of
service required an investment of £1.4m would be needed in
reablement
The Adult Social Care Improvement Board had instigated five safety
indicators – performance against these showed the services was safe,
especially in regard to safeguarding and assessments of deprivation of
liberty standards – ACTION: Kim Curry to provide detailed data on the
five safety indicators
There needed to be changes in the leadership and management teams
as well as investment in training and development of the workforce so
that staff felt more supported – the Department of Health & Social Care
was encouraged that the Council was working with Newton
Connecting Lives, Supporting people fitted the proposals and identified
local voluntary services
The Council was working with district and borough councils to hasten
adaptations (if needed) so that people could return home from hospital
as soon as possible
SF – Newton has worked with 42 other authorities, 40 of which took
them on to help deliver adult social care, one did not, and one has yet
to decide
AJ – The Cabinet was committed to this way of working going forward
Pending decisions would not be affected by this work
CS – This approach should make the adult social care budget more
sustainable

36.5 – Resolved that the Committee: i.

ii.
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.
37.

Supports the development of the diagnostic work assured by the
due diligence as set out in the report if Newton is appointed as a
strategic partner moving forwards, however it raises concerns over
the capacity and capability of the reablement and care & support at
home market to deliver deserved outcomes
Highlights the importance of working with partners, especially the
NHS, when developing this work
Highlights the importance of supporting and developing frontline
staff throughout
Seeks assurance that customers are part of any co-production
carried out as part of this work
Asks for a commitment at a strategic level that this be a long-term
project
Asks that the Committee has the opportunity to scrutinise this work
throughout its development

Responses to Recommendations and Updates to Actions
37.1 The Committee considered responses to recommendations from its
last meeting and had concerns over the take-up of flu vaccinations by
hospital staff – ACTION: Mrs Jupp to raise the possibility of hospital staff
receiving flu vaccination vouchers at the next meeting of the Health &
Wellbeing Board.
37.2 The Committee considered updates to actions from its last meeting
and raised concerns over the staff vacancy rates at Sussex Partnership
NHS Foundation Trust and Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation
Trust.
37.3
i.
ii.

38.

Resolved - that the Committee: Notes the responses to recommendations
Asks the Chairman to write to Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation
Trust and Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
regarding their staff vacancy rates

Forward Plan of Key Decisions
38.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key
Decisions.

39.

Business Planning Group Report
39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business
Planning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes) and requested that
the future item on access to primary care include information from
Healthwatch on waiting times and queried whether the item on low vision
services would include cataracts and star guards – ACTION: Helena Cox
to check the scope of low vision services
39.2 Resolved – that the Committee endorses the contents of the report,
and the Committee’s Work Programme.

40.

Possible Items for Future Scrutiny
40.1



41.

The following items were suggested for future scrutiny: -

NHS Human Resources Strategy
NHS Dentistry

Date of Next Meeting
41.1

The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 11 March.

The meeting ended at 1.26 pm

Chairman

